Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Hemen Aggarwal

S/o Sh. Rajeshwar Aggarwal, H. No. 696, Omaxe Cassia, Sector 15, New Chandigarh



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 744 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 17.08.2020. First appeal is dated 29.10.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 01.02.2021.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 05.07.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 26 dated 06.07.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 15128 dated 12.07.2021, appended to which is a reply as 'Self-declaration' signed by Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur. It, alongwith a copy of reply as 'Self-declaration', is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Hemen Aggarwal was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 18.05.2021. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard. In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PSIC S

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jagjit Singh,

Aman Nagar, Street – 03, Backside Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Bye-pass, Ludhiana(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 772 of 2021

Present: Sh. Jagjit Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-PIO(Vigilance Cell), in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 10.08.2020. First appeal is dated 17.11.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.02.2021.

The appellant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent-cum-PIO(Vigilance Cell), who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the appellant has demanded status report on a complaint dated 27.07.2020 filed to Chief Vigilance officer and action taken report has already been given to appellant vide letter no. 1662 dated 13.05.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1663 dated 13.05.2021, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 11016 dated 20.05.201. It is taken on record.

After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned, it emerges that the reply given by the respondent PIO to the appellant is as per query raised by him through RTI request and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



P. D. Bansal, 94, City Homes Colony, Near Spring Dale School, Khanna – 141401, Distt. - Ludhiana(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Addl.Secretary to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

# Complaint Case No. 166 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Amarpal Singh, Inspector O/o Nagar Council, Khanna, on behalf of the

respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 27.06.2020. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 02.02.2021.

Sh. Amarpal Singh, Inspector office of Nagar Council, Khanna, who appeared in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant.

The complainant, Sh. P. D. Bansal, through a letter dated 09.08.2021, has intimated the Commission that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and asked for filing of his case. It is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the complainant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2021 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



S/o Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot (Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Provincial Division, Mansa (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, P.W.D. (B & R), Construction Circle, Bathinda (Punjab)

...Respondents

### **Appeal Case No. 1367 of 2020**

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Rattan Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.01.2020. First appeal is dated 05.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.05.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 31.05.2021,

- i) Sh. Rattan Singh, Senior Assistant, stated that the requisite information of fifty seven pages was supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 4367 dated 03.03.2021.
- ii) The appellant stated that he had not received such reply dated 03.03.2021.
- iii) An opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to send a copy of the information to the appellant through e-mail within a day or two.
- iv) An opportunity was given to the appellant to confirm whether he received the information and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Rattan Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information of fifty seven pages has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, through a letter dated 10.08.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he has received the required information. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab